
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
5 November 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 13th November, 2024 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

  

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a 
dispensation.   
  

  
 

 
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
4 Audit Findings Report and Management Representation Letter (To Follow)  

 (Report of the External Auditors, Azets) 
 

 
5 Outstanding Audit Recommendations (Pages 9 - 36) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

 
6 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 37 - 126) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

 
7 Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Q2 2024/25 (Pages 127 - 152) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

 
8 Annual Statement of Accounts (To Follow)  

 (Report of the Interim Executive Director Finance) 
 

 
9 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qtr.2 2024/25 (Pages 153 - 202) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director Finance) 
 

 
10 Financial Waivers to 30th September 2024 (Pages 203 - 206) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director Finance) 
 

 
11 Member Enquiries Update (Pages 207 - 216) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council and the Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
12 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 217 - 222) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 



 
 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
To Councillors: C Adams, S Doyle, C Bain, M Couchman, J Oates, P Turner, J Wadrup 

and A Wells 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 25th SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Adams (Chair), Councillors M Couchman, P Turner 

and A Wells (Vice-Chair) 
 

Officers Joanne Goodfellow (Interim Executive Director Finance 
and Deputy Section 151 Officer), Andrew Wood (Audit 
Manager), Nicola Hesketh (Monitoring Officer) and 
Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

Guests Bethany Hincks (Azets) 
 
 

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Bain, S Doyle and J 
Wadrup. 
 

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2024  were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor P Turner). 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

15 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
The external auditor from Azets gave a verbal update on interim work carried 
out for 2023/24. The update highlighted that the audit was progressing well, 
and they had received timely response to all enquiries. The audit was on track 
for completion for the aspiration date of 30th September and that there had 
been no findings or adjustments required to date. 
Pension assurance from Pension Fund Auditor were outstanding however the 
were in communication around these. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

25 September 2024 

 

 
2 

 

  
  
 

16 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2024/25  
 
Report of the Audit Manager provided Audit & Governance Committee with 
internal audit’s progress report for period to 30th June 2024. 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  
 Noted Internal Audit’s Quarterly Progress Report (Appendix 1), 

which includes results up to 30th June 2024. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor A 

Wells`) 
  
  
 
 
 
 

17 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24  
 
Report of the Executive Director Finance reviewed the Annual Report on the 
Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2023/24 following 
Council on 10th September 2024. 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  
 Considered the Annual Report on the Treasury Management 

Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2023/24, as detailed at 
Annex 1, and highlighted any proposed changes for 
recommendation to Cabinet 

  
 (Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman)  
  
 

18 FINANCIAL WAIVERS TO 30TH JUNE 2024  
 
Report of the Executive Director Finance noted the waivers to the Council’s 
procurement processes as set out in Financial Guidance for the period 1st April to 
30th June 2024, for the reasons as set out, and to advise if any further 
information is required. 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

25 September 2024 

 

 
3 

 

  
 Noted the waivers approved to the procurement  

processes as set out in the Council’s Financial Guidance. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor 

P Turner)  
  
 

19 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 2024/25  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Finance report on the Risk Management process 
and progress for Quarter 1 of the 2024/25 financial year. 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  
 Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register 
  
 (Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
  
For – 3 
Against – 1 
Abstentions - 0 
 

20 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
2023/24  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, People advised the committee of the contents of 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review letter for 
the year ended 31st March 2024 in relation to complaints against Tamworth 
Borough Council. 
 
Resolved that the Committee:  
  
 Endorsed the contents of the 2023/24 Ombudsman  

Annual Review Letter, and the summary of complaints, decisions 
and compliance contained within it. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
  
 

21 REGULATORY INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships. The Council’s Code of Practice for 
carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) specifies that annual reports will be taken to Audit & Governance 
Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the Council is complying with 
its own Code of Practice when using RIPA 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

25 September 2024 

 

 
4 

 

 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  
 Endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for 2023/24 
  
 (Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor P 

Turner)  
  
 

22 MODERN SLAVERY AND TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships. To endorse the Council’s Modern 
Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2023/24. 
 
 
Resolved that the committee: 
  

1. Endorsed the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2023/24 signed by the Chief Executive 

  
2. Approved the publication of statement in accordance with the 

Modern Slavery Act 2015 
  
 (Moved by councillor M Couchman seconded by Councillor P 

Turner) 
  
 

23 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable and highlighted that flooding is a major 
concern and they would like to continue to monitor this risk as part of their work 
streams. 
 
The Committee identified comments, compliments and complaints as an area 
they would like to add to the work plan. 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 13 November 2024 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager  
 
 

Outstanding Audit Recommendations 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide the Committee with an overview concerning the currently outstanding and 
overdue audit recommendations. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the committee: 
 

• Notes the report and provides observations on the content; 
• Notes that a further report providing details of progress to date and a planned 

completion date for each of the outstanding recommendations is brought to the 
next committee meeting. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Following discussions at this committee’s meeting of 25th September 2024 it was agreed that 
the Audit Manager would bring forward a paper outlining currently outstanding audit 
recommendations. 
 
At the conclusion of Internal Audit reviews an assurance level (substantial, adequate, limited 
or no) related to the system that was subject to review is provided to management.  In 
addition, where we report weaknesses in the control environment and/or improvements to 
systems we agree with management a set of recommendations.  These include agreed 
implementation dates
[...]
t of 
this report 

Health and Wellbeing 
 

 X No impact as a direct result of 
this report 

Climate Change   X No impact as a direct result of 
this report 

 

Page 33



  4 of 5 

Part 4 – Risk Assessment 
From evidence given from previous question, please detail what 
measures or changes will be put in place to mitigate adverse 
implications. this includes climate change considerations 
 
This is the section in which to please outline any actions to mitigate 
negative or enhance positive impacts in terms of economic, 
environmental or wider societal considerations, and actions to review 
and monitor the overall impact of the change accordingly. 
Impact Area 
 

Details of the 
Impact 

Action to reduce risk 

N/A   
   
   

Page 34



  5 of 5 

Part 5 - Action Plan and Review  
 
Detail in the plan below, actions that you have identified in your Community Impact Assessment, which will eliminate discrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity and/or foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 
Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Pentana 

   

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 13 November 2024 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

Counter Fraud Update 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide Members with: 
 

• An update of counter fraud work completed this financial year, including an updated 
fraud action and fraud risk register; 

• A refreshed and updated Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy; 
• A refreshed and updated Whistleblowing Policy; and 
• A refreshed and updated Anti Money Laundering Policy. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the committee: 
 

1. Endorses this update report including the updated fraud action plan at Appendix 1 
and the fraud risk register at Appendix 2. 

2. Endorse the refreshed Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Strategy at Appendix 3. 
3. Endorse the refreshed Whistleblowing Policy at Appendix 4. 
4. Endorse the refreshed Anti Money Laundering Policy at Appendix 5. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Counter Fraud Update 
 
Counter fraud work this financial year, April to September 2024 has included proactive 
counter fraud checks involving work on the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), the Cabinet 
Office’s national data matching service.  During 2022/23 there was a NFI exercise on Council 
Tax Single Person Discount, Council Tax Reduction, Electoral Register, Payroll Data, 
Housing Tenant’s Data, Trader Creditors and Taxi Licencing.  Ongoing liaison and review of 
these data matches were completed during 2023/24.  The data matches were reviewed by 
the Counter Fraud Officer and discrepancies investigated. 
 
During 2024/25, further work will be undertaken and the data matches for the 2024/25 will be 
submitted to NFI during October 2024 and within the required timeframes stipulated. 
 
Routine counter fraud work including NNDR, Council Tax Reduction, Single Persons 
Discount, illegal sub-letting and non-residence of council housing has continued.  This has 
included where appropriate ‘home visits’ and further investigations.  The outcomes of these 
are shown in the table below.   
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 
 
 

  Number of cases 
investigated 

Number of cases 
proven 

Value 

Council Tax reduction 10 2 £9,208.13 
Housing Benefit 1 0 0 

Revenues – Single Person 
Discount (SPD) 

1 0 0 

Housing - sublet 4 0 0 
Housing – non residence 3 0 0 

COVID- 19 NFI Upload File 0 0 0 
NFI SPD check – NFI 

Dataset 
73* 12 £8,231.32 

NFI – Other dataset 18* 0 0 
NFI Spotlight checks 0 0 0 

Total  14 £17,439.45 
Notes  * relate to reviewed and closed dataset matches 

 
In addition to the above, proactive checks have been undertaken on 39 housing related 
applications (36 Right to Buy & 1 false application) at application stage. 
 
The Council proactively manages fraud and the early intervention by the Counter Fraud 
Officer provides assurance that issues are picked up prior to them developing into a fraud 
concern.  This is supported by the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the year and 
assurance that management controls are both in place and operating to detect and mitigate 
the risk of fraud.  Whilst assurance cannot be ‘absolute’ the frameworks in place provide 
reasonable assurance around the management of risk. 
 
As the Committee is aware, in line with good practice, a fraud response place and fraud risk 
register is maintained and reviewed on a regular basis.  The latest Fraud Action Plan is 
detailed at Appendix 1 and the Fraud Risk Register at Appendix 2. 
 
 
Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Strategy, Whistleblowing Policy and Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy 
 
All policies are contained within Appendices 3, 4 and 5 to this report.  At this committee’s 
meeting on 15th November 2023 delegation was provided to the Audit Manager to update 
these policies for ‘minor changes’.  This has been completed for 2024/25, the main changes 
required relate to; 
 

• Reference to Office for Environmental Protection being a prescribed regulator; 
• Minor job title changes; and 
• Refresh of Chief Executive and Leader signatures. 

 
Options Considered 
 
None. 
 
 
Resource Implications 
 
None. 
 

Page 38



 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
Without sufficient counter fraud arrangements in place, the risk of fraud/corruption is 
increased.  This can lead to a loss of Council assets / resources / fines and associated 
reputational damage. 
 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
Community Impact Assessments (CIA) for policies in Appendices 3, 4 and 5 have been 
completed and included within e
[...]
ntified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target 
date 

Required 
outcome 

None 
identified 
 

 
   

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 
 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 13 November 2024 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report - Q2 2024/25 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide Audit & Governance Committee with internal audit’s progress report for the period 
to 30th September 2024. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the following report: 

 
• Internal Audit’s Quarterly Progress Report (Q2) (Appendix 1) 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate effectiveness of their risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and guidance. 
 
Progress during Quarter 2 of 2024/25 is contained and detailed in Appendix 1 to this report.  
The profiled audit plan completion was expected to be 50% of the audit plan by 30th 
September 2024.  During Quarter 2 of 2024/25 we have completed 18% of the overall plan (3 
out of 17 audits).  A total of 3 audits were deferred and rolled forward from 2023/24 and 
these as previously reported have been fully completed. 
 
The level of audit coverage in the first two quarters of the financial year have lagged behind 
the profiled expectations.  This has been due to the use of auditor resources on additional 
work in relation to cash collection at the Assembly Rooms and review of a whistleblowing 
allegation.  This additional work was requested by management and therefore affects the 
completion of planned audits for the year. 
 
Resources have been reallocated to use BDO as a general audit prov
[...]
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Pentana 

   

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 13th November 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress for Quarter 2 of the 
2024/25 financial year. 
  
Recommendations 
 

• That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s strategic risk management arrangements. This report 
includes the actions taken to manage those risks and raises issues of concern that 
may impact the Authority. Corporate risks are identified, managed, and monitored by 
the Corporate Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis.  
 
A copy of the current corporate risk register is attached, as Appendix 1. The control 
measures contained have been developed to reflect the actions in the 3-year 
corporate plan. The revised risk control measures will ensure the delivery of the 
strategic objectives, as detailed in the 2022-25 Corporate Plan, and minimise the risk 
of strategic drift.  
 
CMT held a meeting on 16th September 2024 to review and update the corporate 
risk register for quarter 2, the following changes have been actioned: 

 
• Risk 4 has been renamed “Inability to meet social housing targets, deliver 

affordable housing and meet the requirements of the social housing 
regulations.” and split into two sub risks to differentiate between social housing 
and affordable housing risks. 

• A new risk has been added to the corporate risk register (Risk 9) Cyber 
Security, this is o
[...]
 applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 202



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

13th November 2024 
 

Report of the Interim Executive Director Finance  
 

FINANCIAL WAIVERS TO 30th SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
For the Audit & Governance Committee to note the waivers to the Council’s 
procurement processes as set out in Financial Guidance for the period 1st July 
to 30th September 2024, for the reasons as set out, and to advise if any further 
information is required. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee note the waivers approved to the procurement 
processes as set out in the Council’s Financial Guidance.    
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
As part of the core functions under terms of reference, this Committee is 
empowered to maintain an overview of the Council’s Financial Guidance. One 
of the improvement recommendations included within Grant Thornton’s 
Auditor’s Annual Report for 2022/23, was that the Council should report on the 
number and value of waivers to Audit & Governance Committee on a quarterly 
basis. This is the second such report this financial year, covering the period 
from 1st July to 30th September 2024. 
 
The contracts procedure rules state that best value and value for money must 
be sought in all procurement activities. Financial Guidance requires that 
quotations/estimates must be obtained for spend of up to £5,000, these may be 
verbal for values to £1,999, but any spend between £2,000 and £4,999 must 
have a minimum of 3 written quotations/estimates. 
 
Any spend of £5,000 and above should be conducted using either the Quick 
Quote or tender process, and be tendered electronically using the Council’s e-
tendering system In-Tend. This is a secure portal which suppliers can use to 
view and respond to any advertised tenders and contracts, which also links to 
the Government’s Contracts Finder and Find a Tender services as required by 
Pu
[...]
 left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 13 November 2024 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council / Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Member Enquiries Update 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
This report provides an overview of member enquiries received by the Information 
Governance team for the period 1 April 2024 – 30 September 2024. It aims to update 
members on the member enquiry process, the types of enquiries received, the response 
times and the future developments identified to improve the process. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that committee: 

1. Endorse the contents of the report.  
2. Approve the activities detailed in the future developments section of this report for 

implementation. 
 
 
Introduction 
Member Enquiry Process 
The council uses the member enquiry process to facilitate issues raised by elected members. 
This process involves several stages, which may vary depending on the nature of the enquiry 
received. The stages are as follows: 
 

1. Enquiry Submission: An elected member raises an enquiry. 
2. Initial Review: The Information Governance team reviews the enquiry to ensure it is 

sent to the relevant team and meets data protection requirements. This includes 
adherence to the Authority to Release process, which was reviewed and endorsed by 
the Cabinet in 2023. 

3. Logging and Acknowledgement by central team: Enquiries are logged, and an 
acknowledgement sent to the elected member within 5 working days. 

4. Forwarding to Relevant Service Area: The enquiry is sent to the appropriate service 
area for further review and to provide a response to the elected member within 10 
working days. 

5. Response: The relevant service area is requested to provide a direct response to the 
elected member, with a copy sent to the Information Governance team for records. 

6. Closure: When a response is received, the record is closed.  
 
Consent from constituents  
A local authority generally does not need an indivi
[...]
ided to the Elected Member. The Elected Member’s enquiry is closed, 
and the fly-tipping process is initiated and followed. 
 
Benefits of a centralised process  
Centralising the process has created a single point of contact for Elected Members to raise 
issues. This ensures that all issues are recorded, forwarded to the relevant team, and 
monitored until completion. This approach supports Elected Members by ensuring that 
requests are addressed in a timely manner. 
 
 
Data Analysis 
For the period 1 April 2024 – 30 September 2024 the Information Governance team 
recorded 293 member enquiries, a summary of which can be found below. 
 
 
TEAM Count 
Adaptions 3 
ASB 10 
Assembly Rooms 1 
Car Parks 1 
Castle 4 
CCTV 2 
Commercial Assets 8 
Council Tax & Revenues 1 
Customer Services 5 
Democratic Services 1 

Page 208



Environmental Health 15 
Housing Repairs 21 
Housing Repairs Gas 1 
Housing Repairs Planned 3 
Housing Solutions 38 
ICT 2 
Joint Waste 8 
Land Charges / Legal (Right to Buy) 1 
Partnerships 4 
Planning & Development 5 
Private Sector 4 
SCC 16 
Street Scene 121 
Tenancy Management 18 
TOTAL 293 
 
 
The service areas which received the highest amount of member enquires is Street Scene. 
This followed by Housing Solutions, Housing Repairs, Tenancy Management and enquires 
relating to a service within the remit of Staffordshire County Council.   
 
Of the 293 enquires received, 292 were passed to the relevant service area within 5 working 
days, this equates to a percentage of 99.66%, and 231 of the member enquiries received are 
recorded as closed. This equates to a percentage of 78.84%. 
 
Future development 
Having a centralised team to manage member enquiries enables effective data analysis and 
the identification of potential improvements. While the process generally functions well, it is 
acknowledged and the Information Governance team have identified several areas for 
enhancement, and these include, but are not limited to: 

• Reviewing the

Minutes of the meeting

24

25

26

27

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
HELD ON 13th NOVEMBER 2024

PRESENT: Councillor C Adams (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, C Bain,
M Couchman, P Turner and A Wells (Vice-Chair)

Officers Joanne Goodfellow (Interim Executive Director Finance
and Deputy Section 151 Officer), Zoe Wolicki (Assistant
Director People), Joanne Sands (Assistant Director
Partnerships), Nicola Hesketh (Monitoring Officer),
Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services
Manager) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and
Executive Support Officer)

Visitors Bethany Hincks (Azets) and Laura Hinsley (Azets)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor J Wadrup
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of Interest.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 25t September 2024 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor M Couchman)
AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER

The Audit Findings Report and Management Representation Letter were
presented by Laura Hinsley Bethany Hincks & from the External Auditors.

The Auditors updated the committee on the following:



28

Audit and Governance 13 November 2024
Committee

In October the Auditors became aware of a conflict of interest that
has the potential to impair independence as external auditors,
consulted with regulators and consensus has been reached that we
need to resign as external auditors following the completion of the
23/24 audit. The Chief Executive & S151 officer have agreed that
they consider the auditors to be independent for 23/24 and
Councillors also agreed in the meeting.

Members sought clarity on the following:

£955,000 in the financial statements which belong to parks and

assets that have not been identified for many years following this

audit have you asked for that to be looked at and balanced so that
next time around we do know where that comes from?

e we could provide a list of the parks and all the other plots of land,
what we couldn't give is a breakdown of that £955k to individual
assets. We are working to getting a breakdown that provides a
split of the overall value. Assets are confident that they can point
out where all those assets are and all those plots of land are on
the mapping system and making sure we've got that complete list
and we can identify the individual parts of land and say exactly
where that is and what the value of that is individually

Management was unable to provide evidence of the £242,000
pounds of a section 106 Grant now it says that the balances relate to
a pre 1997 receipts and we are now including planning permission
and

references to the GL account and codes and they should not happen
in the future, should not or will not?

- Because of the system used was replaced and due to the way it
was coded on the ledger previously we don’t have an audit trail to
actually go back to say we know this amount came from a particular
development. The code description now includes the planning
permission reference so it's easier to tie back

Resolved that the Committee

approved the Audit Findings Report and approved the
Management Representation Letter.

(Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor P
Turner)

OUTSTANDING AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS

Report of the Audit Manager to provide the Committee with an overview
concerning the currently outstanding and overdue audit recommendations



Audit and Governance 13 November 2024
Committee

Following discussions on the outstanding high priority risks in the report the
following motion was moved

That Officers responsible for any overdue high priority risks are invited to assist

the committee in understanding the issues affecting progress and also for the

Committee to be able to work together in a closer way to reach a resolution as

quickly as possible

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor M Couchman)

This recommendation was approved

Resolved that the committee:
Noted the report and provides observations on the content;
Noted that a further report providing details of progress to date
and a planned completion date for each of the outstanding
recommendations is brought to the next committee meeting.
(Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor S
Doyle)

29 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE

Report of the Audit Manager to provide members with:

o An update of counter fraud work completed this financial year,
including an updated fraud action and fraud risk register;

o A refreshed and updated Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy;
o A refreshed and updated Whistleblowing Policy; and
o A refreshed and updated Anti Money Laundering Policy

Resolved that the Committee

1. Endorse this update report including the updated fraud action
plan at Appendix 1 and the fraud risk register at Appendix 2

2. Endorse the refreshed Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy
Strategy at Appendix 3.

3. Endorse the refreshed Whistleblowing Policy at Appendix 4

4. Endorse the refreshed Anti Money Laundering Policy at
Appendix 5.



30

31

32

33

Audit and Governance 13 November 2024
Committee

(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor C
Bain)

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT - Q2 2024/25
Report of the Audit Manager to provide Audit & Governance Committee with
internal audit’s progress report for the period to 30th September 2024.
Resolved that the Committee:
Approved the Internal Audit’'s Quarterly Progress Report (Q2)
(Moved by Councillor C Bain seconded by Councillor S Doyle)
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

Report of The Interim Executive Director Finance to approve the Statement of

Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year ended 31st March 2024 following

completion of the external audit.

Resolved that Committee:

1. approved the Annual Statement of Accounts 2023/24;

2. delegated authority to the Chair of the Audit and Governance
Committee in conjunction with the S151 Officer to approve any
changes and re-sign the accounts, if necessary, once the audit
is concluded by the external auditors.

(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor
C Bain)
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE QTR.2 2024/25
Report of The Assistant Director Finance to report on the Risk Management
process and progress for Quarter 2 of the 2024/25 financial year.
Resolved that the Committee:
Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register
(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor M

Couchman)

FINANCIAL WAIVERS TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2024

4



34

Audit and Governance 13 November 2024
Committee

Councillor Doyle left the meeting at 19.10 and did not vote on this item.

Report of the Interim Executive Director Finance for the Audit & Governance
Committee to note the waivers to the Council’s procurement processes as set out
in Financial Guidance for the period 1st July to 30th September 2024, for the
reasons as set out, and to advise if any further information is required.

Resolved that the Committee:

note the waivers approved to the procurement processes as set
out in the Council’s Financial Guidance.

(Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor M
Couchman)

MEMBER ENQUIRIES UPDATE

Report of the Leader of the Council / Monitoring Officer, this report provides an
overview of member enquiries received by the Information Governance team for
the period 1 April 2024 — 30 September 2024. It aims to update members on the
member enquiry process, the types of enquiries received, the response times and
the future developments identified to improve the process.

Members sought clarity on the following:
Street scene have suggested we should report any tree issues or green space
through the website — Yes that is correct goes straight through to the team. If it

comes through members enquiries we would also report to the website

5 working days is too long for a response — this is to acknowledge the enquiry
and we can look to making this shorter.

Housing Repairs/Streetscene do you have any data to suggest they have gone
up or down. Now we have the information we can look at trends.

Is there a way of recording enquiries that go to Staffordshire County Council as
these are most enquiries Clirs get. — We can look at this going forward.

We as CliIrs don’t get notified when an issue as been resolved can this be looked
at going forward - One of the one of the things being looked at is a live system
where you can actually see what's happening and it could be updated live even if
you're waiting for information

Resolved that the Committee:

1. Endorsed the contents of the report



35

Audit and Governance 13 November 2024
Committee

2. Approved the activities detailed in the future developments section
of this report for implementation.

(Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor M
Couchman)

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE

The Committee reviewed the timetable there were no changes. Azets to email
with date for future report

Chair



